Financial Liabilities
Term loans	 –	 –	 –	 –	 2,103,241	 2,103,241
Bankers’ acceptances	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,849,000	 1,849,000
Bank overdraft	 –	 –	 –	 –	 330,555	 330,555
Trade payables	 2,539,486	 252,378	 –	 5,882	 23,726,046	 26,523,792
Other payables and
  accruals	 –	 –	 17,143	 –	 14,047,358	 14,064,501

			  2,539,486	 252,378	 17,143	 5,882	 42,056,200	 44,871,089

Net financial assets/
  (liabilities)	 18,419,272	 (252,378)	 (17,143)	 (5,882)	 (10,184,068)	 7,959,801
Less: Net financial
  liabilities denominated
  in the respective entities’
  functional currencies	 –	 –	 –	 –	 10,184,068	 10,184,068

Currency exposure	 18,419,272	 (252,378)	 (17,143)	 (5,882)	 –	 18,143,869

119Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(CONT’D)

37.	 Financial Instruments (CONT’D)

37.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group
				   2019	 2018
				   RM	 RM

Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation

USD/RM	 - strengthened by 5%			   493,983	 699,932
		  - weakened by 5%			   (493,983)	 (699,932)

Effects on Other Comprehensive Income/(Expenses)

USD/RM	 - strengthened by 5%			   493,983	 699,932
		  - weakened by 5%			   (493,983)	 (699,932)

	 Any reasonably possible change in the CNY, VND and THB exchange rate at the end of the
reporting period against the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group
does not have material impact on the profit/(loss) after taxation and other comprehensive
income/(expenses) of the Group.

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowing with variable rate. The Group’s policy is to